

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT
No. 03-0561-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES M. MORAN,
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF AN ORDER DENYING A
POSTCONVICTION MOTION FOR DNA TESTING
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE DAVID T. FLANAGAN
PRESIDING

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN INNOCENCE
PROJECT OF THE FRANK J. REMINGTON CENTER,
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL

KEITH A. FINDLEY
Bar No. 1012149

JOHN A. PRAY
Bar No. 01019121

BYRON C. LICHSTEIN
Bar No. 1048483

SHELLEY FITE
Law Student

Amicus Curiae
Wisconsin Innocence Project
Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4763

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE STANDARD FOR DNA TESTING UNDER WIS. STAT. §974.07 IS NOT AN “OUTCOME-DETERMINATIVE” STANDARD. 1

 A. By using the phrase “reasonable probability,” the legislature intended to draw from U.S. Supreme Court jurisprudence defining that phrase..... 1

 B. The State’s interpretation of §974.07 cannot be correct because, in many cases, it would require a higher standard of proof for *discovery* of DNA evidence than for ultimate *relief* that might be based upon the DNA test results..... 4

 C. A more stringent standard is not required to stem a “flood” of requests for DNA testing. 6

 D. Wisconsin’s materiality standard for postconviction DNA testing, invoking the *Strickland* standard, comports with other states’ standards..... 8

II. APPELLATE COURTS SHOULD APPLY A *DE NOVO* STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR §974.07(7)(a)2 AND A DISCRETIONARY STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR §974.07(7)(b)1..... 9

 A. Appellate courts should apply a *de novo* standard when reviewing the “reasonable probability” determination in requests for “mandatory” DNA testing. 9

B. Appellate courts should apply a discretionary standard when reviewing requests for “discretionary” DNA testing.	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 5, 11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	2, 3
<i>People v. Kellar</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 908 (App. Div. 1996).....	9
<i>People v. Oliveira</i> , 636 N.Y.S.2d 441 (App. Div. 1996).....	9
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 89 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	10
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , Case Nos. 01-2789 and 02-2979.....	6
<i>State v. DelReal</i> , 225 Wis.2d 565, 593 N.W.2d 461 (Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 195 Wis.2d 620 536 N.W.2d 487 (1995), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	5, 6

<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 2004 WI App 99, 273 Wis.2d 707, 681 N.W.2d 316	9
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis.2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997)	11
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis.2d 303, 588 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999)	2
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)	11
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis.2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996)	2
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis.2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Sullivan v. Fairman</i> , 819 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	1, 2, 3

Wisconsin Statutes

974.07	passim
974.07(7)(a)	1
974.07(7)(a)2	9
974.07(7)(b)	1
974.07(7)(b)1	9

Other Authorities

Margaret A. Berger, <i>Lessons from DNA: Restriking the Balance between Finality and Justice</i> , in DNA AND THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 109 (David Lazer ed. 2004).....	6, 7
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Psychology of Hindsight and After-the-Fact Review of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 2004 Utah L. Rev. 1	4
Martin C. Calhoun, Note & Comment: <i>How to Thread the Needle: Toward a Checklist-Based Standard for Evaluating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> , 77 Geo. L. J. 413 (1988).....	4
State Bar of Wisconsin, Appellate Practice and Procedure in Wisconsin, §3.17 (2002)	10
Kathy Swedlow, <i>Don't Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern "Postconviction" DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 355 (2002).....	8
